
Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Pay Estimate Created Date: July 1, 2020

Progress Estimate Number
7

Contract ID 190816-B02 Pay Period Start June 16, 2020 Original Contract Amount $1,754,744.10
Prime Contractor Phillips Hardy, Inc. Pay Period End June 30, 2020 Net Change Order Amount $76,338.50

Current Contract Amount $1,831,082.60

Approval Date   By User

July 1, 2020 Generated and Approved (and should be considered Draft) at the Project Office Level by dwighj1

July 1, 2020 Reviewed and Approved (and should be considered Draft) at the Resident Engineer Level by lincom

July 2, 2020 Reviewed and Approved at the Central Office Controllers Office Level by greggd1

Original Completion Date Current Completion Date Actual Completion Date % of Current Contract Amount Complete

September 1, 2020 September 1, 2020 43.83%
No Milestones Exist for Contract

Contract Total Pay For Estimate No.   7

This Estimate Previous To Date
190816-B02

Total Posted Items Pay $114,278.45 $688,259.85 $802,538.30
Gross Item Adjustments $58,460.75 ($10,387.32) $48,073.43
Incentive $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Disincentive $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Liquidated Damage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Contract Adjustments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$677,872.53 $850,611.73
Contract Total Payable This Estimate: $172,739.20

Items Paid This Estimate Period

Project 
Number

Line 
Number

Item 
Code

Item Description Unit Unit Price Current 
Installed Qty

Current Installed 
Amount

J2P3182 0010 2022010 REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS LS $18,100.000 0.1 $1,810.00

0090 6161005 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS SQFT $8.000 184 $1,472.00

0120 6161025 CHANNELIZER (TRIM LINE) EA $20.000 15 $300.00

0130 6161030 TYPE III MOVEABLE BARRICADE EA $100.000 4 $400.00

0180 6173600D TEMPORARY TRAFFIC BARRIER, CONTRACTOR 
FURNISHED /  RETAINED

LF $26.000 48 $1,248.00

0190 6175010A RELOCATING TEMPORARY TRAFFIC BARRIER LF $11.000 512 $5,632.00

0340 5052000 LATEX MODIFIED CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE SQYD $94.000 631 $59,314.00

0370 7040103 SUPERSTRUCTURE REPAIR (UNFORMED) SQFT $55.000 75.99 $4,179.45

0390 7040107 SLAB EDGE REPAIR (BRIDGES) LF $150.000 25 $3,750.00

0420 7040117 MONOLITHIC DECK REPAIR CUYD $700.000 18.79 $13,153.00

0490 7040103 SUPERSTRUCTURE REPAIR (UNFORMED) SQFT $55.000 144 $7,920.00

0510 7040107 SLAB EDGE REPAIR (BRIDGES) LF $150.000 64 $9,600.00

Project J2P3182 - Total $108,778.45

J2P3342 0560 2022010 REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS LS $11,000.000 0.5 $5,500.00

Project J2P3342 - Total $5,500.00

Overall - Total $114,278.45

Contract Adjustments This Estimate

No Contract Adjustments Exist on Contract
Line Item Adjustments This Estimate

Project 
Number

Line 
No.

Item Description Adjustment 
Type

Other Item 
Adjustment 

Type

Comments Adjustment 
Quantity

Line Item 
Adjustment 
Unit Price

Adjustment 
amount

J2P3182 0340 LATEX MODIFIED 
CONCRETE WEARING 

SURFACE

Material -631 $94.00 ($59,314.00)

0340 LATEX MODIFIED 
CONCRETE WEARING 

SURFACE

Material This adjustment offsets the original system-
generated Overrun Payment Estimate Item 

Adjustment (0003) due to user dwighj1 
overridding Payment Estimate Exception 1 on 

631 $94.00 $59,314.00

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 1 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Pay Estimate Created Date: July 1, 2020

Progress Estimate Number
7

Contract ID 190816-B02 Pay Period Start June 16, 2020 Original Contract Amount $1,754,744.10
Prime Contractor Phillips Hardy, Inc. Pay Period End June 30, 2020 Net Change Order Amount $76,338.50

Current Contract Amount $1,831,082.60

Project 
Number

Line 
No.

Item Description Adjustment 
Type

Other Item 
Adjustment 

Type

Comments Adjustment 
Quantity

Line Item 
Adjustment 
Unit Price

Adjustment 
amount

J2P3182 the current Payment Estimate.

0350 CURB BLOCKOUT Material -257 $100.00 ($25,700.00)

0350 CURB BLOCKOUT Material This adjustment offsets the original system-
generated Overrun Payment Estimate Item 

Adjustment (0005) due to user dwighj1 
overridding Payment Estimate Exception 3 on 

the current Payment Estimate.

257 $100.00 $25,700.00

0370 SUPERSTRUCTURE 
REPAIR (UNFORMED)

Material -75.99 $55.00 ($4,179.45)

0370 SUPERSTRUCTURE 
REPAIR (UNFORMED)

Material This adjustment offsets the original system-
generated Overrun Payment Estimate Item 

Adjustment (0007) due to user dwighj1 
overridding Payment Estimate Exception 5 on 

the current Payment Estimate.

75.99 $55.00 $4,179.45

0390 SLAB EDGE REPAIR 
(BRIDGES)

Material -25 $150.00 ($3,750.00)

0390 SLAB EDGE REPAIR 
(BRIDGES)

Material This adjustment offsets the original system-
generated Overrun Payment Estimate Item 

Adjustment (0008) due to user dwighj1 
overridding Payment Estimate Exception 6 on 

the current Payment Estimate.

25 $150.00 $3,750.00

0420 MONOLITHIC DECK REPAIR Material -18.79 $700.00 ($13,153.00)

0420 MONOLITHIC DECK REPAIR Material This adjustment offsets the original system-
generated Overrun Payment Estimate Item 

Adjustment (0004) due to user dwighj1 
overridding Payment Estimate Exception 8 on 

the current Payment Estimate.

18.79 $700.00 $13,153.00

0450 MISC. Overrun Unit price based on averaged overrun 
adjustments for installed quantity on all 

previous payment estimates.  Price 
Adjustments of ',41.00000 - 41.00000, 'is 

applied (if non-zero).

965.75 $41.00 $39,595.75

0470 CURB BLOCKOUT Material -514 $100.00 ($51,400.00)

0470 CURB BLOCKOUT Material This adjustment offsets the original system-
generated Overrun Payment Estimate Item 

Adjustment (0006) due to user dwighj1 
overridding Payment Estimate Exception 2 on 

the current Payment Estimate.

514 $100.00 $51,400.00

0490 SUPERSTRUCTURE 
REPAIR (UNFORMED)

Material -144 $55.00 ($7,920.00)

0490 SUPERSTRUCTURE 
REPAIR (UNFORMED)

Material This adjustment offsets the original system-
generated Overrun Payment Estimate Item 

Adjustment (0009) due to user dwighj1 
overridding Payment Estimate Exception 4 on 

the current Payment Estimate.

144 $55.00 $7,920.00

0510 SLAB EDGE REPAIR 
(BRIDGES)

Material -64 $150.00 ($9,600.00)

0510 SLAB EDGE REPAIR 
(BRIDGES)

Material This adjustment offsets the original system-
generated Overrun Payment Estimate Item 

Adjustment (0010) due to user dwighj1 
overridding Payment Estimate Exception 7 on 

the current Payment Estimate.

64 $150.00 $9,600.00

0540 MONOLITHIC DECK REPAIR Overrun Unit price based on averaged overrun 
adjustments for installed quantity on all 

previous payment estimates.  Price 
Adjustments of ',700.00000 - 700.00000, 'is 

applied (if non-zero).

26.95 $700.00 $18,865.00

Total $58,460.75

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 2 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Project Details

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Contract Project Information

Project 
Number

Federal Proj. 
Number

Project 
Description

Route County Location of Work

J2P3182 FAF 61-4(177) 2 Bridge 
rehabilitations

61 MARION over Rte. 24 outer road 1.5 miles north of Rte. 6 near Taylor

J2P3342 FAF-61-4(180) Bridge 
rehabilitation

24 MARION on ramp over Rte. 24 1.6 miles north of Rte. 6 at Taylor interchange

Totals by Job Numbers

J2P3182 This Estimate Previous To Date
Posted Item Pay $108,778.45 $688,259.85 $797,038.30
Gross Item Adjustments $58,460.75 ($42,485.53) $15,975.22

Gross Item Pay $167,239.20 $645,774.32 $813,013.52

Incentive $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Disincentive $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Liquidated Damages $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Contract Adjustments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

J2P3342 This Estimate Previous To Date
Posted Item Pay $5,500.00 $0.00 $5,500.00
Gross Item Adjustments $0.00 $32,098.21 $32,098.21

Gross Item Pay $5,500.00 $32,098.21 $37,598.21

Incentive $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Disincentive $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Liquidated Damages $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Contract Adjustments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 3 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Exceptions

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Exceptions (Discrepancies) This Estimate Period
Exceptions / Discrepencies Explanation Entered 

By
Status

Estimate Exception Type: Insufficient Materials: Project J2P3182, Item 5052000, Project Item Line Number 
0340, Material Set 505200096, Material 0505CCLATX - Bridge Deck Concrete, Latex, Acceptance Action 
Generic 0505CCLATX is insufficient.

The materials used for this line item have been tested and 
approved properly, I have to get with the materials department 
to get the line item cleaned up and resolve the discrepancy.

dwighj1 Overridden

Estimate Exception Type: Insufficient Materials: Project J2P3182, Item 7034600, Project Item Line Number 
0470, Material Set 703460096, Material 1053CSSIL - Concrete Sealer (CS) - Silane          @, Acceptance 
Action Generic 1053CSSIL is insufficient.

The silane sealer that is to be used on the curb blockouts has 
not had certifications submitted as of yet, but all of the material 
used on this line item so far have been tested and approved.

dwighj1 Overridden

Estimate Exception Type: Insufficient Materials: Project J2P3182, Item 7034600, Project Item Line Number 
0350, Material Set 703460096, Material 1053CSSIL - Concrete Sealer (CS) - Silane          @, Acceptance 
Action Generic 1053CSSIL is insufficient.

The silane sealer that is to be used on the curb blockouts has 
not had certifications submitted as of yet, but all of the material 
used on this line item so far have been tested and approved.

dwighj1 Overridden

Estimate Exception Type: Insufficient Materials: Project J2P3182, Item 7040103, Project Item Line Number 
0490, Material Set 704010396, Material 4066SPSM - Special Provision Special Mortar, Acceptance Action 
Generic 4066SPSM is insufficient.

The materials used for this line item have been tested and 
approved properly, I have to get with the materials department 
to get the line item cleaned up and resolve the discrepancy.

dwighj1 Overridden

Estimate Exception Type: Insufficient Materials: Project J2P3182, Item 7040103, Project Item Line Number 
0370, Material Set 704010396, Material 4066SPSM - Special Provision Special Mortar, Acceptance Action 
Generic 4066SPSM is insufficient.

The materials used for this line item have been tested and 
approved properly, I have to get with the materials department 
to get the line item cleaned up and resolve the discrepancy.

dwighj1 Overridden

Estimate Exception Type: Insufficient Materials: Project J2P3182, Item 7040107, Project Item Line Number 
0390, Material Set 704010796, Material 0501CCB2.A - Concrete, Class B-2 w/Air, Acceptance Action 
Generic 0501CCB2.A is insufficient.

The materials used for this line item have been tested and 
approved properly, I have to get with the materials department 
to get the line item cleaned up and resolve the discrepancy.

dwighj1 Overridden

Estimate Exception Type: Insufficient Materials: Project J2P3182, Item 7040107, Project Item Line Number 
0510, Material Set 704010796, Material 0501CCB2.A - Concrete, Class B-2 w/Air, Acceptance Action 
Generic 0501CCB2.A is insufficient.

The materials used for this line item have been tested and 
approved properly, I have to get with the materials department 
to get the line item cleaned up and resolve the discrepancy.

dwighj1 Overridden

Estimate Exception Type: Insufficient Materials: Project J2P3182, Item 7040117, Project Item Line Number 
0420, Material Set 7040117, Material 0505CCLATX - Bridge Deck Concrete, Latex, Acceptance Action 
Generic 0505CCLATX is insufficient.

The materials used for this line item have been tested and 
approved properly, I have to get with the materials department 
to get the line item cleaned up and resolve the discrepancy.

dwighj1 Overridden

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 4 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Contract Line Items and Total Paid for All Estimates

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Total Paid / All Items / All Estimates (Including this Estimate)
Note: Posted Quantities and Values are based on Report Generated date and can differ from the posted amount at the time the Estimate was Generated.

Contract 
Nm.CONTRACT

Project 
No.

Category Line 
No.

Item 
Code

Description Bid 
Quantity

Net 
Change 
Order

Total 
Current 
Quantity

Unit Total 
Posted 

Approved 
Qty

Unit Price Total Value POSTED 
To Date (See report 

generated date)

190816-B02 J2P3182 0001 0010 2022010 REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS 1.00 0.00 1.00 LS 0.40 $18,100.00 $7,240.00

0001 0020 2153000 SHAPING SLOPES, CLASS III 7.00 0.00 7.00 100F 0.00 $1,100.00 $0.00

0001 0030 4030103 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE MIXTURE PG 70-22 (SP125C MIX) 134.30 0.00 134.30 TONS 120.27 $240.00 $28,864.80

0001 0040 4071005 TACK COAT 144.00 0.00 144.00 GAL 89.00 $6.00 $534.00

0001 0050 6122017 IMPACT ATTENUATOR 65 MPH (SAND BARRELS) 2.00 0.00 2.00 EA 2.00 $3,400.00 $6,800.00

0001 0060 6122020 REPLACEMENT SAND BARREL 4.00 0.00 4.00 EA 0.00 $200.00 $0.00

0001 0070 6122030 IMPACT ATTENUATOR (RELOCATION) 2.00 0.00 2.00 EA 0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00

0001 0080 6123000A TRUCK OR TRAILER MOUNTED ATTENUATOR (TMA) 2.00 0.00 2.00 EA 1.00 $1.00 $1.00

0001 0090 6161005 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 1,523.00 0.00 1,523.00 SQFT 1,016.00 $8.00 $8,128.00

0001 0100 6161008 ADVANCED WARNING RAIL SYSTEM 20.00 0.00 20.00 EA 16.00 $35.00 $560.00

0001 0110 6161009 FLAG ASSEMBLY 10.00 0.00 10.00 EA 6.00 $20.00 $120.00

0001 0120 6161025 CHANNELIZER (TRIM LINE) 150.00 0.00 150.00 EA 108.00 $20.00 $2,160.00

0001 0130 6161030 TYPE III MOVEABLE BARRICADE 15.00 0.00 15.00 EA 7.00 $100.00 $700.00

0001 0140 6161033 DIRECTIONAL INDICATOR BARRICADE 54.00 0.00 54.00 EA 42.00 $55.00 $2,310.00

0001 0150 6161040 FLASHING ARROW PANEL 3.00 0.00 3.00 EA 3.00 $850.00 $2,550.00

0001 0160 6161098A CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN WITHOUT COMMUNICATION 
INTERFACE, CONTRACTOR FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR 
RETAINED

3.00 0.00 3.00 EA 3.00 $2,800.00 $8,400.00

0001 0170 6162002 TEMPORARY LONG-TERM RUMBLE STRIPS 6.00 0.00 6.00 EA 4.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00

0001 0180 6173600D TEMPORARY TRAFFIC BARRIER, CONTRACTOR FURNISHED /  
RETAINED

976.00 48.00 1,024.00 LF 1,024.00 $26.00 $26,624.00

0001 0190 6175010A RELOCATING TEMPORARY TRAFFIC BARRIER 976.00 48.00 1,024.00 LF 1,024.00 $11.00 $11,264.00

0001 0200 6181000 MOBILIZATION 1.00 0.00 1.00 LS 1.00 $134,000.00 $134,000.00

0001 0210 6205902A 6 IN. WHITE HIGH BUILD WATERBORNE PAVEMENT MARKING 
PAINT, TYPE L BEADS

1,024.00 0.00 1,024.00 LF 0.00 $1.00 $0.00

0001 0220 6205903A 6 IN. YELLOW HIGH BUILD WATERBORNE PAVEMENT 
MARKING PAINT, TYPE L BEADS

823.00 0.00 823.00 LF 0.00 $1.00 $0.00

0001 0230 6205906A 12 IN. WHITE HIGH BUILD WATERBORNE PAVEMENT 
MARKING PAINT, TYPE L BEADS

845.00 0.00 845.00 LF 0.00 $2.25 $0.00

0001 0240 6206124A 24 IN. WHITE STANDARD WATERBORNE PAVEMENT MARKING 
PAINT, TYPE P BEADS

165.00 0.00 165.00 LF 0.00 $8.00 $0.00

0001 0250 6207001 PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL 245.00 0.00 245.00 LF 0.00 $5.00 $0.00

0001 0260 6221001 COLDMILLING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT FOR REMOVAL OF 
SURFACING (3 IN. THICK OR LESS)

1,434.00 0.00 1,434.00 SQYD 1,035.83 $14.00 $14,501.62

0001 0270 6261000A BITUMINOUS SHOULDER RUMBLE STRIP 3.00 0.00 3.00 STA 0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00

0001 0280 6274000 CONTRACTOR FURNISHED SURVEYING AND STAKING 1.00 0.00 1.00 LS 1.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

0010 0290 6061060 MGS GUARDRAIL 463.00 -463.00 0.00 LF 0.00 $42.50 $0.00

0010 0300 6061069 MGS BRIDGE APPROACH TRANSITION SECTION 
(REGULAR/NO CURB)

4.00 -4.00 0.00 EA 0.00 $3,940.00 $0.00

0010 0310 6063014 TYPE A CRASHWORTHY END TERMINAL (MASH) 2.00 -2.00 0.00 EA 0.00 $3,850.00 $0.00

0070 0320 2161501 REMOVAL OF ASPHALT WEARING SURFACE 11,356.00 0.00 11,356.00 SQFT 5,678.00 $2.50 $14,195.00

0070 0330 2169904 MISC.RUBBLIZE EXISTING DECK REPAIR 500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 SQFT 185.98 $41.00 $7,625.18

0070 0340 5052000 LATEX MODIFIED CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE 1,262.00 0.00 1,262.00 SQYD 631.00 $94.00 $59,314.00

0070 0350 7034600 CURB BLOCKOUT 514.00 0.00 514.00 LF 257.00 $100.00 $25,700.00

0070 0360 7040102 SUBSTRUCTURE REPAIR (UNFORMED) 25.00 -25.00 0.00 SQFT 0.00 $145.00 $0.00

0070 0370 7040103 SUPERSTRUCTURE REPAIR (UNFORMED) 150.00 0.00 150.00 SQFT 75.99 $55.00 $4,179.45

0070 0380 7040106 FULL DEPTH REPAIR 25.00 0.00 25.00 SQFT 0.00 $130.00 $0.00

0070 0390 7040107 SLAB EDGE REPAIR (BRIDGES) 100.00 0.00 100.00 LF 25.00 $150.00 $3,750.00

0070 0400 7040109 TOTAL SURFACE HYDRO DEMOLITION 1,262.00 0.00 1,262.00 SQYD 631.00 $48.50 $30,603.50

0070 0410 7040113 CLEAN AND EPOXY SEAL 358.00 0.00 358.00 SQFT 0.00 $10.00 $0.00

0070 0420 7040117 MONOLITHIC DECK REPAIR 11.00 27.00 38.00 CUYD 18.79 $700.00 $13,153.00

0070 0430 7129902 MISC.CORED SLAB DRAINS 22.00 0.00 22.00 EA 0.00 $605.00 $0.00

0071 0440 2161501 REMOVAL OF ASPHALT WEARING SURFACE 11,356.00 0.00 11,356.00 SQFT 11,356.00 $2.50 $28,390.00

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 5 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Contract Line Items and Total Paid for All Estimates

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Total Paid / All Items / All Estimates (Including this Estimate)
Note: Posted Quantities and Values are based on Report Generated date and can differ from the posted amount at the time the Estimate was Generated.

Contract 
Nm.CONTRACT

Project 
No.

Category Line 
No.

Item 
Code

Description Bid 
Quantity

Net 
Change 
Order

Total 
Current 
Quantity

Unit Total 
Posted 

Approved 
Qty

Unit Price Total Value POSTED 
To Date (See report 

generated date)

190816-B02 J2P3182 0071 0450 2169904 MISC.RUBBLIZE EXISTING DECK REPAIR 500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 SQFT 1,465.75 $41.00 $60,095.75

0071 0460 5052000 LATEX MODIFIED CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE 1,262.00 0.00 1,262.00 SQYD 1,262.00 $94.00 $118,628.00

0071 0470 7034600 CURB BLOCKOUT 514.00 0.00 514.00 LF 514.00 $100.00 $51,400.00

0071 0480 7040102 SUBSTRUCTURE REPAIR (UNFORMED) 25.00 -25.00 0.00 SQFT 0.00 $145.00 $0.00

0071 0490 7040103 SUPERSTRUCTURE REPAIR (UNFORMED) 150.00 0.00 150.00 SQFT 144.00 $55.00 $7,920.00

0071 0500 7040106 FULL DEPTH REPAIR 25.00 -25.00 0.00 SQFT 0.00 $130.00 $0.00

0071 0510 7040107 SLAB EDGE REPAIR (BRIDGES) 100.00 0.00 100.00 LF 64.00 $150.00 $9,600.00

0071 0520 7040109 TOTAL SURFACE HYDRO DEMOLITION 1,262.00 0.00 1,262.00 SQYD 1,262.00 $48.50 $61,207.00

0071 0530 7040113 CLEAN AND EPOXY SEAL 358.00 0.00 358.00 SQFT 0.00 $10.00 $0.00

0071 0540 7040117 MONOLITHIC DECK REPAIR 11.00 27.00 38.00 CUYD 37.95 $700.00 $26,565.00

0071 0550 7129902 MISC.CORED SLAB DRAINS 22.00 0.00 22.00 EA 11.00 $605.00 $6,655.00

0001 5001 6069902 MISC.REINSTALLATION OF EXISTING BRIDGE APPROACH 
TRANSITION SECTION

0.00 4.00 4.00 EA 3.00 $2,100.00 $6,300.00

Project J2P3182 - Total Value Posted to Date as of Report Generated Date $797,038.30

J2P3342 0001 0560 2022010 REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS 1.00 0.00 1.00 LS 0.50 $11,000.00 $5,500.00

0001 0570 2153000 SHAPING SLOPES, CLASS III 25.00 0.00 25.00 100F 0.00 $1,015.00 $0.00

0001 0580 3049910 MISC.TYPE 1 AGGREGATE 13.50 0.00 13.50 TONS 0.00 $48.50 $0.00

0001 0590 4030103 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE MIXTURE PG 70-22 (SP125C MIX) 28.10 0.00 28.10 TONS 0.00 $350.00 $0.00

0001 0600 4071005 TACK COAT 30.00 0.00 30.00 GAL 0.00 $6.00 $0.00

0001 0610 6181000 MOBILIZATION 1.00 0.00 1.00 LS 0.00 $84,000.00 $0.00

0001 0620 6205902A 6 IN. WHITE HIGH BUILD WATERBORNE PAVEMENT MARKING 
PAINT, TYPE L BEADS

528.00 0.00 528.00 LF 0.00 $1.00 $0.00

0001 0630 6205903A 6 IN. YELLOW HIGH BUILD WATERBORNE PAVEMENT 
MARKING PAINT, TYPE L BEADS

528.00 0.00 528.00 LF 0.00 $1.00 $0.00

0001 0640 6224010 MODIFIED COLDMILLING (DEPTH TRANSITIONS) 417.00 0.00 417.00 SQYD 0.00 $25.00 $0.00

0001 0650 6274000 CONTRACTOR FURNISHED SURVEYING AND STAKING 1.00 0.00 1.00 LS 0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00

0010 0660 6061060 MGS GUARDRAIL 2,063.00 0.00 2,063.00 LF 0.00 $25.70 $0.00

0010 0670 6061069 MGS BRIDGE APPROACH TRANSITION SECTION 
(REGULAR/NO CURB)

4.00 0.00 4.00 EA 0.00 $2,795.00 $0.00

0010 0680 6061080 MGS END ANCHOR 2.00 0.00 2.00 EA 0.00 $1,100.00 $0.00

0010 0690 6063014 TYPE A CRASHWORTHY END TERMINAL (MASH) 2.00 0.00 2.00 EA 0.00 $2,750.00 $0.00

0079 0700 2161000 SCARIFICATION OF BRIDGE DECK 995.00 0.00 995.00 SQYD 0.00 $21.50 $0.00

0079 0710 2163000 PARTIAL REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE DECK 145.00 0.00 145.00 SQFT 0.00 $76.50 $0.00

0079 0720 2163502 PARTIAL REMOVAL OF SUBSTRUCTURE CONCRETE 1.00 0.00 1.00 LS 0.00 $9,400.00 $0.00

0079 0730 2164500 REMOVAL OF EXISTING EXPANSION JOINT & ADJACENT 
CONCRETE

76.00 0.00 76.00 LF 0.00 $170.00 $0.00

0079 0740 2169904 MISC.REMOVE AND REPLACE BARRIER CURB 28.00 0.00 28.00 SQFT 0.00 $1,050.00 $0.00

0079 0750 2169904 MISC.RUBBLIZE EXISTING DECK REPAIR 100.00 0.00 100.00 SQFT 0.00 $41.00 $0.00

0079 0760 5052000 LATEX MODIFIED CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE 995.00 0.00 995.00 SQYD 0.00 $75.00 $0.00

0079 0770 7031004 DIAMOND GRINDING 995.00 0.00 995.00 SQYD 0.00 $11.00 $0.00

0079 0780 7034214 CLASS B-2 CONCRETE 19.90 0.00 19.90 CUYD 0.00 $3,000.00 $0.00

0079 0790 7034600 CURB BLOCKOUT 758.00 0.00 758.00 LF 0.00 $85.00 $0.00

0079 0800 7040101 SUBSTRUCTURE REPAIR (FORMED) 10.00 0.00 10.00 SQFT 0.00 $205.00 $0.00

0079 0810 7040102 SUBSTRUCTURE REPAIR (UNFORMED) 35.00 0.00 35.00 SQFT 0.00 $105.00 $0.00

0079 0820 7040103 SUPERSTRUCTURE REPAIR (UNFORMED) 200.00 0.00 200.00 SQFT 0.00 $65.00 $0.00

0079 0830 7040106 FULL DEPTH REPAIR 25.00 0.00 25.00 SQFT 0.00 $120.00 $0.00

0079 0840 7040107 SLAB EDGE REPAIR (BRIDGES) 100.00 0.00 100.00 LF 0.00 $150.00 $0.00

0079 0850 7040109 TOTAL SURFACE HYDRO DEMOLITION 995.00 0.00 995.00 SQYD 0.00 $43.00 $0.00

0079 0860 7040113 CLEAN AND EPOXY SEAL 355.00 0.00 355.00 SQFT 0.00 $10.00 $0.00

0079 0870 7040117 MONOLITHIC DECK REPAIR 9.00 0.00 9.00 CUYD 0.00 $700.00 $0.00

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 6 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Contract Line Items and Total Paid for All Estimates

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Total Paid / All Items / All Estimates (Including this Estimate)
Note: Posted Quantities and Values are based on Report Generated date and can differ from the posted amount at the time the Estimate was Generated.

Contract 
Nm.CONTRACT

Project 
No.

Category Line 
No.

Item 
Code

Description Bid 
Quantity

Net 
Change 
Order

Total 
Current 
Quantity

Unit Total 
Posted 

Approved 
Qty

Unit Price Total Value POSTED 
To Date (See report 

generated date)

190816-B02 J2P3342 0079 0880 7101000 REINFORCING STEEL (EPOXY COATED) 2,670.00 0.00 2,670.00 LB 0.00 $3.25 $0.00

0079 0890 7110200 PROTECTIVE COATING - CONCRETE BENTS AND PIERS 
(EPOXY)

1.00 0.00 1.00 LS 0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

0079 0900 7123130 REHABILITATE BEARING 4.00 0.00 4.00 EA 0.00 $6,100.00 $0.00

0079 0910 7129902 MISC.CORED SLAB DRAIN 10.00 0.00 10.00 EA 0.00 $710.00 $0.00

0079 0920 7129902 MISC.PIN AND PIN PLATE REPLACEMENT 2.00 0.00 2.00 EA 0.00 $24,500.00 $0.00

0079 0930 7172001 STRIP SEAL EXPANSION JOINT SYSTEM 76.00 0.00 76.00 LF 0.00 $425.00 $0.00

0079 0940 7172054 OPEN CELL FOAM JOINT SEAL 32.00 0.00 32.00 LF 0.00 $68.00 $0.00

Project J2P3342 - Total Value Posted to Date as of Report Generated Date $5,500.00

190816-B02  Overall - Total Value Posted to Date as of Report Generated Date $802,538.30

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 7 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Installed Locations of Paid Line Items (This Estimate Only)

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

The information below this line is supplemental to the Estimate and is provided for confirmation of detail, location and quantity of work.

Project: J2P3182

Line 
Number

Item 
Code

Description DWR 
Date

DWR 
Approval 

Date

Quantity 
Posted

Units Location From 
Station/

Log 
Mile

Offset/
Distance

To 
Station/

Log 
Mile

Offset/
Distance

Comments

0010 2022010 REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS 6/29/20 6/30/20 0.10 LS Southbound Route 61 39.257 28' Rt of 
centerline

39.261 28' Rt of 
centerline

removed bridge anchor and transition, outside shoulder, 
north end of bridge A31521

0090 6161005 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 6/22/20 6/30/20 120.00 SQFT 1

6/26/20 6/30/20 64.00 SQFT 0

0120 6161025 CHANNELIZER (TRIM LINE) 6/22/20 6/30/20 15.00 EA Southbound Route 61 39.37 16' Rt of 
centerline

39.427 24' Rt of 
centerline

Channelizers to close the ramp from Southbound Route 
61 to Eastbound Route 24

0130 6161030 TYPE III MOVEABLE BARRICADE 6/22/20 6/30/20 1.00 EA Southbound Route 61 log miles 39.420 0' Rt of 
Centerline

39.420 8' Rt of 
centerline

on Southbound Route 61 to Eastbound Route 24 Ramp

6/30/20 3.00 EA Southbound Route 61 log mile 39.425 12' Lt of 
centerline

39.425 12' Rt of 
centerline

on Southbound Route 61 to Eastbound Route 24 Ramp

0180 6173600D TEMPORARY TRAFFIC BARRIER, CONT. FURN/RE 6/26/20 6/30/20 48.00 LF Northbound Route 61 353.667 12' Lt of 
centerline

353.764 8' Rt of 
centerline

Passing Lane taper and closure, Northbound Phase 1 
configuration, placed on 3/30/2020 (needed change order 
for this quantity)

0190 6175010A RELOCATING TEMPORARY TRAFFIC BARRIER 6/26/20 6/30/20 512.00 LF Southbound Route 61 39.226 2' Rt of 
centerline

39.323 14' Rt of 
centerline

Driving Lane taper and closure, phase 2 Southbound 
configuration

0340 5052000 LATEX MODIFIED CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE 6/24/20 6/30/20 631.00 SQYD Southbound Route 61 39.261 6' Rt of 
centerline

39.313 17.5' Lt 
of cntrline

Passing Lane and Shoulder, and 6' of Driving Lane of the 
deck of bridge A31521

0370 7040103 SUPERSTRUCTURE REPAIR (UNFORMED) 6/22/20 6/30/20 6.00 SQFT Southbound Route 61 39.3 17' Lt of 
centerline

39.313 20' Lt of 
centerline

Span 4-5, Bridge A31521, east overhang (3.000' x 2.000')

6/30/20 9.33 SQFT Southbound Route 61 39.3 17' Lt of 
centerline

39.313 20' Lt of 
centerline

Span 4-5, Bridge A31521, east overhang (4.000' x 2.333')

6/30/20 11.67 SQFT Southbound Route 61 39.3 16' Lt of 
centerline

39.313 20' Lt of 
centerline

Span 4-5, Bridge A31521, east overhang (5.000' x 2.333')

6/30/20 11.67 SQFT Southbound Route 61 39.3 17'Lt of 
centerline

39.313 20' Lt of 
centerline

Span 4-5, Bridge A31521, east overhang (5.000' x 2.333')

6/30/20 18.66 SQFT Southbound Route 61 39.3 17' Lt of 
centerline

39.313 20' Lt of 
centerline

Span 4-5, Bridge A31521, east overhang (8.000' x 2.333')

0390 7040107 SLAB EDGE REPAIR (BRIDGES) 6/22/20 6/30/20 25.00 LF Southbound Route 61 39.3 20' Lt of 
centerline

39.313 20' Lt of 
centerline

Span 4-5, Bridge A31521, east overhang

0420 7040117 MONOLITHIC DECK REPAIR 6/24/20 6/30/20 18.79 CUYD Southbound Route 61 39.261 6' Rt of 
centerline

39.313 17.5' Lt 
of cntrline

Passing Lane and Shoulder, and 6' of Driving Lane, deck 
of bridge A31521

0490 7040103 SUPERSTRUCTURE REPAIR (UNFORMED) 6/18/20 6/25/20 9.58 SQFT Northbound Route 61 353.708 16' Lt of 
centerline

353.720 20' Lt of 
centerline

Span 4-5 (southern span), bridge A31522, west overhang 
area (11.5' x 0.833')

6/25/20 10.00 SQFT Northbound Route 61 353.708 16' Lt of 
centerline

353.720 20' Lt of 
centerline

Span 4-5 (southern span), bridge A31522, west overhang 
area (10' x 1')

6/25/20 19.84 SQFT Northbound Route 61 353.708 16' Lt of 
centerline

353.720 20' Lt of 
centerline

Span 4-5 (southern span), bridge A31522, west overhang 
area (17' x 1.167')

6/23/20 6/30/20 0.07 SQFT n/a 0 0 0 0 This posting is for rounding to the nearest square foot for 
the final quantity.

6/30/20 10.67 SQFT Northbound Route 61 353.708 27' Rt of 
centerline

353.720 30' Rt of 
centerline

Span 4-5 (southern span), bridge A31522, east overhang 
(4' x 2.667')

6/30/20 13.34 SQFT Northbound Route 61 353.708 27' Rt of 
centerline

353.720 30' Rt of 
centerline

Span 4-5 (southern span), bridge A31522, east overhang 
(5' x 2.667')

6/30/20 16.00 SQFT Northbound Route 61 353.708 27' Rt of 
centerline

353.720 30' Rt of 
centerline

Span 4-5 (southern span), bridge A31522, east overhang 
(6' x 2.667')

6/30/20 16.50 SQFT Northbound Route 61 353.708 27' Rt of 
centerline

353.720 30' Rt of 
centerline

Span 4-5 (southern span), bridge A31522, east overhang 
(11' x 1.500')

6/30/20 18.67 SQFT Northbound Route 61 353.708 27' Rt of 
centerline

353.720 30' Rt of 
centerline

Span 4-5 (southern span), bridge A31522, east overhang 
(7' x 2.667')

6/30/20 29.33 SQFT Northbound Route 61 353.708 27' Rt of 
centerline

353.720 30' Rt of 
centerline

Span 4-5 (southern span), bridge A31522, east overhang 
(11' x 2.667')

0510 7040107 SLAB EDGE REPAIR (BRIDGES) 6/18/20 6/25/20 20.00 LF Northbound Route 61 353.708 20' Lt of 
centerline

353.720 20' Lt of 
centerline

Span 4-5 (southern span), Bridge A31522, west overhang 
area

6/23/20 6/30/20 44.00 LF Northbound Route 61 353.708 30' Rt of 
centerline

353.720 30' Rt of 
centerline

Span 4-5 (southern span), bridge A31522, east overhang

Project: J2P3342

Line 
Number

Item 
Code

Description DWR 
Date

DWR 
Approval 

Date

Quantity 
Posted

Units Location From 
Station/

Log 
Mile

Offset/
Distance

To 
Station/

Log 
Mile

Offset/
Distance

Comments

0560 2022010 REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS 6/29/20 6/30/20 0.25 LS Route 24 Eastbound Ramp 0.634 13' Lt of 
centerline

0.736 13' Lt of 
centerline

removed bridge anchor section, transition section, 
guardrail, and end section, inside shoulder, east end of 
bridge A31492

6/30/20 0.25 LS Route 24 Eastbound Ramp 0.634 13' Rt of 
centerline

0.774 13' Rt of 
centerline

removed bridge anchor section, transition section, 
guardrail, and end section, outside shoulder, east end of 
bridge A31492

The information below this line are details from Line Item agency views.
Contract ID: 190816-B02

DWR Date: June 26, 2020

Line Number: 0090

Description: CONSTRUCTION SIGNS

Quantity Posted: 64

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

24' Right of centerline 
of SB Route 61

38.185 WO20-5     48x48   16.00 
RIGHT/CENTER/LEFT LANE 
CLOSED AHEAD                            

1.00 16 16

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

20' Left of centerline 
of SB Route 61

38.185 WO20-5     48x48   16.00 
RIGHT/CENTER/LEFT LANE 
CLOSED AHEAD                            

1.00 16 16

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

24' Right of centerline 
of SB Route 61

38.585 WO4-1aR    48x48   16.00 
MERGE (SYMBOL FROM 
RIGHT)

1.00 16 16

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

20' Left of centerline 
of SB Route 61

38.585 WO20-6a    48x48   16.00 
RIGHT/CENTER/LEFT LANE 
CLOSED                                  

1.00 16 16

Contract ID: 190816-B02

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 8 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Installed Locations of Paid Line Items (This Estimate Only)

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

The information below this line is supplemental to the Estimate and is provided for confirmation of detail, location and quantity of work.
The information below this line are details from Line Item agency views.
DWR Date: June 22, 2020

Line Number: 0090

Description: CONSTRUCTION SIGNS

Quantity Posted: 120

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

34' Rt of centerline SB 
Route 61 (placard on 
existing shoulder sign)

37.822 EO5-2a     48x36   12.00 EXIT 
CLOSED                                                    

1.00 12 12

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

34' Right of centerline 
of SB Route 61 
(placard on existing 
shoulder sign)

38.872 EO5-2a     48x36   12.00 EXIT 
CLOSED                                                    

1.00 12 12

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

32' Right of centelrine 
of SB Route 61 
(placard on existing 
shoulder sign)

39.207 EO5-2a     48x36   12.00 EXIT 
CLOSED                                                    

1.00 12 12

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

30' Right of centerline 
of SB Route 61 (post 
mounted sign)

39.171 EO5-2a     48x36   12.00 EXIT 
CLOSED                                                    

1.00 12 12

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

18' Right of centelrine 
of SB Route 61 
(placard on overhead 
sign)

39.382 EO5-2a     48x36   12.00 EXIT 
CLOSED                                                    

1.00 12 12

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

24' Right of centerline 
of SB Route 61 (SB 
61 to EB 24 detour)

39.428 SPECIAL    36x60   15.00 
DETOUR ASSEMBLY                                                

1.00 15 15

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

16' Right of centerline 
of SB Route 61 (SB 
61 to EB 24 detour)

40.506 SPECIAL    36x60   15.00 
DETOUR ASSEMBLY                                                

1.00 15 15

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

13' Right of centerline 
of Ramp 2 @ Route 6 
(SB 61 to EB 24 
detour)

40.777 SPECIAL    36x60   15.00 
DETOUR ASSEMBLY                                                

1.00 15 15

Location Log Mile Station Sign Number Special Sign Number of Items SF Special Sign Units Each Total SF Pay

16' Right of centerline 
of EB Route 6 (SB 61 
to EB 24)

0.063 SPECIAL    36x60   15.00 
DETOUR ASSEMBLY                                                

1.00 15 15

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 9 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Line Item Adjustments - All Estimates

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Line Description Adjustment 
Type

Other 
Adjustment 

Type

Est. 
Number

Created 
Date

Created 
By

Amount Remarks

0030 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 
MIXTURE PG 70-22 

(SP125C MIX)

Other Item 
Adjustment

ACAD 4 May 18, 
2020

dwighj1 ($50.32) This AC Index Adjustment is for asphalt mix that was placed on April 30, 2020.  
The material was not paid for until Estimate 0004, which is the May 15, 2020 pay 
estimate, but it was placed during the previous estimate period.  There were a 
total of 30.27 tons of SP125C mix placed (Mix ID:  SP125 20-41), with a virgin 
AC of 3.8%.

6 Jun 16, 
2020

dwighj1 ($359.10) This Line Item Adjustment is for the AC Price Adjustment for asphalt that was 
placed on June 15, 2020.  There were a total of 90 tons placed on that day, with 
a virgin asphalt content of 3.8%, with a mix ID of SP125 20-41.

ACAD - Total ($409.42)

Other Item Adjustment - Total ($409.42)

ASPHALTIC CONCRETE 
MIXTURE PG 70-22 

(SP125C MIX)

Price 4 May 18, 
2020

SYSTEM ($108.54) Reference Item Price Adjustment Index Adjustment Type applied is FUEL

6 Jun 16, 
2020

SYSTEM ($292.82) Reference Item Price Adjustment Index Adjustment Type applied is FUEL

 - Total ($401.36)

Price - Total ($401.36)

0030 - Total ($810.78)

0050 IMPACT ATTENUATOR 65 
MPH (SAND BARRELS)

Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($6,800.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $6,800.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0001) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 1 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0050 - Total $0.00

0080 TRUCK OR TRAILER 
MOUNTED ATTENUATOR 

(TMA)

Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($1.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $1.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0002) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 2 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0080 - Total $0.00

0090 CONSTRUCTION SIGNS Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($6,656.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $6,656.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0003) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 3 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0090 - Total $0.00

0100 ADVANCED WARNING 
RAIL SYSTEM

Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($560.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $560.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0004) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 4 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0100 - Total $0.00

0110 FLAG ASSEMBLY Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($120.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $120.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0005) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 5 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0110 - Total $0.00

0120 CHANNELIZER (TRIM 
LINE)

Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($1,860.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $1,860.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0006) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 6 on the current Payment Estimate.

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 10 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Line Item Adjustments - All Estimates

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Line Description Adjustment 
Type

Other 
Adjustment 

Type

Est. 
Number

Created 
Date

Created 
By

Amount Remarks

0120 Material  - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0120 - Total $0.00

0130 TYPE III MOVEABLE 
BARRICADE

Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($300.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $300.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0007) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 7 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0130 - Total $0.00

0140 DIRECTIONAL INDICATOR 
BARRICADE

Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($2,310.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $2,310.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0008) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 8 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0140 - Total $0.00

0150 FLASHING ARROW 
PANEL

Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($2,550.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $2,550.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0009) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 9 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0150 - Total $0.00

0160 CHANGEABLE MESSAGE 
SIGN WITHOUT 

COMMUNICATION 
INTERFACE, 

CONTRACTOR 
FURNISHED, 

CONTRACTOR RETAINED

Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($8,400.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $8,400.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0010) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 10 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0160 - Total $0.00

0170 TEMPORARY LONG-
TERM RUMBLE STRIPS

Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($4,000.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $4,000.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0011) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 11 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0170 - Total $0.00

0180 TEMPORARY TRAFFIC 
BARRIER, CONTRACTOR 
FURNISHED /  RETAINED

Material 1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM ($25,376.00)

1 Apr 3, 
2020

SYSTEM $25,376.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0012) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 12 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0180 - Total $0.00

0340 LATEX MODIFIED 
CONCRETE WEARING 

SURFACE

Material 7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM ($59,314.00)

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM $59,314.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0003) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 1 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0340 - Total $0.00

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 11 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Line Item Adjustments - All Estimates

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Line Description Adjustment 
Type

Other 
Adjustment 

Type

Est. 
Number

Created 
Date

Created 
By

Amount Remarks

0350 CURB BLOCKOUT Material 2 Apr 15, 
2020

SYSTEM ($25,700.00)

3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM ($25,700.00)

3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM $25,700.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0012) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 3 on the current Payment Estimate.

4 May 18, 
2020

SYSTEM ($25,700.00)

4 May 18, 
2020

SYSTEM $25,700.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0004) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 3 on the current Payment Estimate.

5 Jun 2, 
2020

SYSTEM ($25,700.00)

5 Jun 2, 
2020

SYSTEM $25,700.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0004) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 3 on the current Payment Estimate.

6 Jun 16, 
2020

SYSTEM ($25,700.00)

6 Jun 16, 
2020

SYSTEM $25,700.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0003) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 2 on the current Payment Estimate.

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM ($25,700.00)

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM $25,700.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0005) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 3 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total ($25,700.00)

Material - Total ($25,700.00)

CURB BLOCKOUT MaterialCredit 3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM $25,700.00

 - Total $25,700.00

MaterialCredit - Total $25,700.00

0350 - Total $0.00

0370 SUPERSTRUCTURE 
REPAIR (UNFORMED)

Material 7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM ($4,179.45)

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM $4,179.45 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0007) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 5 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0370 - Total $0.00

0390 SLAB EDGE REPAIR 
(BRIDGES)

Material 7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM ($3,750.00)

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM $3,750.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0008) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 6 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0390 - Total $0.00

0420 MONOLITHIC DECK 
REPAIR

Material 7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM ($13,153.00)

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM $13,153.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0004) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 8 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0420 - Total $0.00

0450 MISC. RUBBLIZE 
EXISTING DECK REPAIR

Overrun Overrun 4 May 18, 
2020

SYSTEM ($39,595.75)

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM $39,595.75 Unit price based on averaged overrun adjustments for installed quantity on all 
previous payment estimates.  Price Adjustments of ',41.00000 - 41.00000, 'is 
applied (if non-zero).

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 12 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Line Item Adjustments - All Estimates

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Line Description Adjustment 
Type

Other 
Adjustment 

Type

Est. 
Number

Created 
Date

Created 
By

Amount Remarks

0450 Overrun Overrun - Total $0.00

Overrun - Total $0.00

0450 - Total $0.00

0460 LATEX MODIFIED 
CONCRETE WEARING 

SURFACE

Material 5 Jun 2, 
2020

SYSTEM ($118,628.00)

5 Jun 2, 
2020

SYSTEM $118,628.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0005) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 1 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0460 - Total $0.00

0470 CURB BLOCKOUT Material 2 Apr 15, 
2020

SYSTEM ($25,700.00)

3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM ($25,700.00)

3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM $25,700.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0014) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 1 on the current Payment Estimate.

4 May 18, 
2020

SYSTEM ($51,400.00)

4 May 18, 
2020

SYSTEM $51,400.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0005) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 1 on the current Payment Estimate.

5 Jun 2, 
2020

SYSTEM ($51,400.00)

5 Jun 2, 
2020

SYSTEM $51,400.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0006) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 2 on the current Payment Estimate.

6 Jun 16, 
2020

SYSTEM ($51,400.00)

6 Jun 16, 
2020

SYSTEM $51,400.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0004) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 1 on the current Payment Estimate.

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM ($51,400.00)

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM $51,400.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0006) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 2 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total ($25,700.00)

Material - Total ($25,700.00)

CURB BLOCKOUT MaterialCredit 3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM $25,700.00

 - Total $25,700.00

MaterialCredit - Total $25,700.00

0470 - Total $0.00

0490 SUPERSTRUCTURE 
REPAIR (UNFORMED)

Material 7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM ($7,920.00)

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM $7,920.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0009) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 4 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0490 - Total $0.00

0510 SLAB EDGE REPAIR 
(BRIDGES)

Material 7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM ($9,600.00)

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM $9,600.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0010) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 7 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

0510 - Total $0.00

0540 MONOLITHIC DECK 
REPAIR

Material 5 Jun 2, 
2020

SYSTEM ($26,565.00)

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 13 of 14



Missouri Department of Transportation 
Contractor's Pay Estimate Summary

Line Item Adjustments - All Estimates

Report Generated on July 2, 2020

Line Description Adjustment 
Type

Other 
Adjustment 

Type

Est. 
Number

Created 
Date

Created 
By

Amount Remarks

0540 MONOLITHIC DECK 
REPAIR

Material 5 Jun 2, 
2020

SYSTEM $26,565.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0003) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 4 on the current Payment Estimate.

 - Total $0.00

Material - Total $0.00

MONOLITHIC DECK 
REPAIR

Other Item 
Adjustment

OTHR 6 Jun 16, 
2020

dwighj1 $16,786.00 This Line Item Adjustment is to put back the amount deducted by the system on 
this line number on estimate 0006.  The system made an overrun adjustment 
automatically of -$16,786.00, and nothing was paid out on this line number on 
this estimate.  Change Order 0002 will correct the quantity to resolve this 
discrepancy, but the system is trying to deduct the overrun amount again on this 
estimate.

OTHR - Total $16,786.00

Other Item Adjustment - Total $16,786.00

MONOLITHIC DECK 
REPAIR

Overrun Overrun 3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM ($2,079.00)

3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM $2,079.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0010) due to user dwighj1 overridding Payment 
Estimate Exception 5 on the current Payment Estimate.

4 May 18, 
2020

SYSTEM ($2,079.00) Averaged Price Adjustment from this item on all previous payment estimates of 
'0.00000' is applied (if non-zero).

5 Jun 2, 
2020

SYSTEM $16,786.00 This adjustment offsets the original system-generated Overrun Payment 
Estimate Item Adjustment (0002) overridding Payment Estimate Exception 6 on 
the current Payment Estimate.

5 Jun 2, 
2020

SYSTEM ($16,786.00)

6 Jun 16, 
2020

SYSTEM ($16,786.00) Averaged Price Adjustment from this item on all previous payment estimates of 
'0.00000' is applied (if non-zero).

7 Jul 1, 
2020

SYSTEM $18,865.00 Unit price based on averaged overrun adjustments for installed quantity on all 
previous payment estimates.  Price Adjustments of ',700.00000 - 700.00000, 'is 
applied (if non-zero).

Overrun - Total $0.00

Overrun - Total $0.00

0540 - Total $16,786.00

0660 MGS GUARDRAIL Construction 
Stockpile

3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM $22,012.21 Payment Estimate Item Adjustment generated Stockpile Transaction

 - Total $22,012.21

Construction Stockpile - Total $22,012.21

0660 - Total $22,012.21

0670 MGS BRIDGE APPROACH 
TRANSITION SECTION 
(REGULAR/NO CURB)

Construction 
Stockpile

3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM $5,996.00 Payment Estimate Item Adjustment generated Stockpile Transaction

 - Total $5,996.00

Construction Stockpile - Total $5,996.00

0670 - Total $5,996.00

0680 MGS END ANCHOR Construction 
Stockpile

3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM $1,070.00 Payment Estimate Item Adjustment generated Stockpile Transaction

 - Total $1,070.00

Construction Stockpile - Total $1,070.00

0680 - Total $1,070.00

0690 TYPE A CRASHWORTHY 
END TERMINAL (MASH)

Construction 
Stockpile

3 May 4, 
2020

SYSTEM $3,020.00 Payment Estimate Item Adjustment generated Stockpile Transaction

 - Total $3,020.00

Construction Stockpile - Total $3,020.00

0690 - Total $3,020.00

Overall - Total $48,073.43

Revision 4/1/2020 Page 14 of 14


